RESOLUTION NO. R2017-11
Amending Resolution No. R2016-36 Regarding the TIFIA Master Credit Agreement and Loan
Agreements
MEETING: DATE: TYPE OF ACTION: STAFF CONTACT:
Capital Committee
Board
03/09/2017
03/23/2017

the date of this Resolution at the rate of 0.8%, as authorized by RCW 81.104.160, (b) the sales
and use tax authorized by RCW 81.104.170, initially approved at an election held on
Resolution No. R2017-11 Page 4 of 18
November 5, 1996 and levied by the Authority as of the date of this Resolution at the rate of
0.4%, together with the additional sales and use tax approved at an election held on
November 4, 2008 and levied by the Authority as of the date of this Resolution at the rate of
0.5%, together with the additional sales and use tax approved at an election held on
November 8, 2016 and levied by the Authority as of the date of this Resolution at the rate of
0.5%, (c) the 1996 Motor Vehicle Tax, together with the additional motor vehicle excise tax
approved at an election held on November 8, 2016 and levied by the Authority as of the date of
this Resolution at the rate of 0.8% and (d) Additional Taxes if pledged to the payment of the
Parity Bonds and Junior Obligations and as such taxes may be levied from time to time by the
Authority.
“Prior Bond Resolution” means Resolution No. 98-47 of the Board, as amended,
supplemented or restated from time to time, including as amended and restated by Resolution
No. R2009-15 adopted on September 10, 2009 and by Resolution No. R2012-14 adopted on
June 28, 2012, and as further amended by Resolution No. R 2012-15 adopted on July 23, 2015
and by Resolution No. R2016-34 adopted on November 29, 2016, and restated by Resolution
No. R2016-35 adopted on November 29, 2016.
“Prior Bonds” means the 1999 Prior Bonds, the 2009 Prior Bonds, the 2012 Prior Bonds
and any Future Prior Bonds.
“Rental Car Tax” means the rental car sales and use tax authorized by
RCW 81.104.160(2).

such TIFIA Loan to be evidenced by a TIFIA Bond.
“TIFIA Master Credit Agreement” means the TIFIA Master Credit Agreement between
the TIFIA Lender and the Authority, authorized to be executed, delivered and performed
pursuant to this Resolution, which provides for, subject to the terms and conditions set forth
therein and in the TIFIA Loan Agreements, one or more TIFIA Loans, each such TIFIA Loan to
be evidenced by a TIFIA Bond.
Section 2. Findings and Determinations.  The Board finds and determines as
follows.
(a) The Board, pursuant to RCW 81.112.130, 81.112.140 and 81.104.180 and the
Prior Bond Resolution and Resolution No. 98-48, authorized the issuance of the 1999 Prior
Bonds, secured by a pledge of the Local Option Taxes, to finance improvements for the purpose
Resolution No. R2017-11 Page 6 of 18
of providing high-capacity transportation service, and further authorized the issuance of
additional Prior Bonds.
(b) The Board, pursuant to RCW 81.112.130, 81.112.140 and 81.104.180 and
Resolution Nos. R2009-16 and R2009-18, authorized the issuance of the 2009 Parity Bonds,
secured by a pledge of the Pledged Taxes subordinate to the pledge of Local Option Taxes
securing the Prior Bonds, to finance improvements for the purpose of providing high-capacity
transportation service and to refund certain then-outstanding bonds of the Authority, and further
authorized the issuance of additional Parity Bonds.
(c) The Board, pursuant to Resolution No. R2014-30, authorized the issuance of the
TIFIA East Link Bond, secured by a pledge of Pledged Taxes, to finance improvements for the
purpose of providing high-capacity transportation service.
(d) Pursuant to Resolution No. R2016-16, adopted by the Board on June 23, 2016,
the Board authorized and adopted the Sound Transit 3 Plan as a regional transit system plan to
provide additional high capacity transportation facilities in the central Puget Sound region.
(e) Pursuant to Resolution No. R2016-17, adopted by the Board on June 23, 2016,
subject to voter approval, the Board fixed, levied, and imposed the ST3 Sales Tax and the
ST3 Motor Vehicle Tax on November 29, 2016, for collection commencing January 1, 2017.
(f) The Board, pursuant to Resolution No. R2016-32, (i) pledged the 1996 Motor
Vehicle Tax to the payment of Parity Bonds and Junior Obligations (including the TIFIA Bonds

following order:
(1) to pay the interest when due on the Prior Bonds (including regularly
scheduled payments under any Qualified Hedge for the Prior Bonds); and
(2) to pay maturing principal (including sinking fund redemptions) of the Prior
Bonds;
Second, to make all payments required to be made into the Prior Reserve Account by
the Prior Bond Resolution to meet the Prior Reserve Account Requirement and to make all
payments required to be made pursuant to a reimbursement obligation in connection with a
qualified letter of credit or qualified insurance with respect to the Prior Reserve Account
Requirement; provided, that if there is not sufficient money to make all payments under all such
reimbursement agreements the payments will be made to the providers on a pro rata basis;
Third, to make all payments required to be made into the Parity Bond Account in the
following order:
(1) to pay the interest when due on Parity Bonds (including regularly
scheduled payment obligations under any Qualified Hedge for the Parity Bonds);
Resolution No. R2017-11 Page 11 of 18
(2) to pay the maturing principal (including sinking fund redemptions) of
Parity Bonds; and
(3) to reimburse the provider of any Credit Facility (other than a Credit
Facility obtained to satisfy all or a part of the Parity Reserve Account Requirement, and